
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 

  
 

Page 1 
 

 
To: All Members of the STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523224 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 13 May 2020 

 
Membership of the Standards Committee 

 
Cllr John Robini (Chairman) 
Cllr Michael Goodridge (Vice 
Chairman) 
Cllr Brian Adams 
Cllr Paul Follows 
Cllr John Gray 
Cllr Jerry Hyman 
 

Cllr Robert Knowles 
Cllr Penny Marriott 
Cllr Peter Marriott 
Cllr Thomas Hughes (Co-Optee) 
Cllr Stefan Reynolds (Co-Optee) 
 

 
Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: THURSDAY, 21 MAY 2020 

TIME: 5.00 PM  

PLACE: ZOOM VIDEO CONFERENCE MEETING 

 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
The meeting can be viewed remotely in accordance with the provisions of The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, via the 
Council’s YouTube page. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Page 2 
 

updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings.  

 
Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 

audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351. 

 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 

www.waverley.gov.uk/committees   

 
 

NOTES FOR MEMBERS 
 

Contact Officers are shown at the end of each report and members are welcome to raise 
questions, make observations etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate 
officer.   

AGENDA 
 
1..  MINUTES   
  
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting which took place on 13 January 2020.  

 
2..  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
3..  DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive from Members, declarations of interests in relation to any items 

included on the agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct. 
 

4..  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from Members of 

the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10. 
 
 

5..  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Page 3 
 

 ETHICAL STANDARDS 
 

6..  WAVERLEY MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 
- PROPOSED REVISION (Pages 7 - 20) 

  
 This report proposes a minor revision to the Waverley Member’s Code of 

Conduct, to update the descriptions of the seven Nolan Principles to those now 
being used by the Committee on Standards in Public Life. The revised version 
of the Waverley Members’ Code of Conduct showing the new text as tracked 
changes is attached at Annexe 1.  

 
The LGA’s work on the new Model Code of Conduct has been delayed due to 
their work supporting local authorities on the Covid-19 pandemic response. 
The draft will be brought to the Standards Committee for consideration when it 
is released.   
 
Recommendation 

 
That the Standards Committee recommends to Full Council that the 
revised Waverley Members’ Code of Conduct be adopted.  

 
 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

7..  REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL AND PROCEDURE RULES  (Pages 21 - 
34) 

  

The current Covid-19 pandemic and related Government restrictions have 
impacted on local authorities’ decision making processes and the ability for 
meetings of the Full Council, its committees and Executive to be held. This 
is in large part due to the inability in previous legislation for members to 
vote at meetings remotely. 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2020 (‘the Regulations’) which came into effect in 
early April now provide the ability for remote meetings to be held.  This 
report responds to the provisions in the Regulations and seeks to provide 
clarity around the necessary arrangements for remote meetings and 
attendance.  

Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that the ‘Remote Meetings Protocol and Procedure 
Rules’ as set out in Annexe 1 is recommended to Full Council for 
adoption.  
 

 

8..  NEW PLANNING COMMITTEES 
TEMPORARY ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2020/21 (Pages 35 - 50) 

  
 This report sets out proposals for the establishment, on a temporary basis, 

of two new planning committees (WESTERN and EASTERN) to replace the 



Page 4 
 

Council’s five existing planning committees (Joint Planning Committee, and 
Southern, Western, Eastern and Central Area Planning Committees, in 
order to streamline planning committee decision-making arrangements 
whilst resources are stretched due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that Standards Committee recommends to Full 
Council: 
 

i. that the arrangements set out in Section 4 are adopted as a 
temporary measure to facilitate decision-making by Planning 
Committees whilst the work of the Council is impacted by the 
effects of the Coronavirus pandemic; 

 
ii. the Terms of Reference of the new temporary WESTERN and 

EASTERN planning committees as set out in Annexe 1 are 
incorporated into the Constitution and clearly identified as 
being temporary measures for a period to be agreed by Full 
Council; 

 
iii. that the need for the new temporary WESTERN and EASTERN 

planning committees are kept under review by the Planning 
Committee Chairman in consultation with the Head of Planning 
& Economic Development, and should continue until such time 
as Council agrees that they cease, or until 7 May 2021, 
whichever is sooner.  

 
iv. that where an application could be decided under delegated 

authority were it not for there being a connection with a Member 
of Officer, then these applications may be delegated to the Head 
of Planning & Economic Development in consultation with the 
relevant Planning Committee Chairman and Vice-Chairman, 
such special delegation expiring with the temporary planning 
committee arrangements.  

 
 

9..  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman: 

 
Recommendation 
 
That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 



Page 5 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523226 or by 
email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

21 MAY 2020 

 
Title:  

Waverley Members’ Code of Conduct 

- Proposed revision  

 
 
Head of Service: Robin Taylor, Head of Policy & Governance and  

Monitoring Officer 
 
Key decision: No 
 
Access:  Public  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 This report proposes a minor revision to the Waverley Member’s Code of Conduct, 

to update the descriptions of the seven Nolan Principles to those now being used by 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life. The revised version of the Waverley 
Members’ Code of Conduct showing the new text as tracked changes is attached at 
Annexe 1.  
 

1.2 The LGA’s work on the new Model Code of Conduct has been delayed due to their 
work supporting local authorities on the Covid-19 pandemic response. The draft will 
be brought to the Standards Committee for consideration when it is released.   

 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
 That the Standards Committee recommends to Full Coucil that the revised 

Waverley Members’ Code of Conduct be adopted.  
 

 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 
 To ensure that the Waverley Members’ Code of Conduct is consistent with the 

updated statement of the Nolan Principles.  
 

 
4. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 
 
4.1 This report supports the Council’s Corporate Strategy priority of ‘Open, 

democratic and participative governance’. 
  
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6.



 

5. Implications of decision 
 
5.1 Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT)  

 
There are no direct resource implications arising from this report.  
 

5.2 Risk management 
 

Updating the Waverley Members’ Code of Conduct to be consistent with the current 
public descriptions of the Nolan Principles avoids there being any confusion about 
the expected standards in public life.  
 

5.3 Legal 
  
 There are no direct legal implications arising from the proposed changes to the 

descriptions of the Nolan Principles within the Waverley Members’ Code of 
Conduct.  

 
5.4 Equality, diversity and inclusion 

 
There is a general obligation in the Code of Conduct in which Members under
[...]
020 

 
Title:  

Remote meetings Protocol and Procedure Rules  
 

 
 
Head of Service: Robin Taylor, Head of Policy & Governance  
 
Key decision: No 
 
Access:  Public 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 The current Covid-19 pandemic and related Government restrictions have 

impacted on local authorities’ decision making processes and the ability for 
meetings of the Full Council, its committees and Executive to be held. This is 
in large part due to the inability in previous legislation for members to vote at 
meetings remotely. 

1.2 The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility 
of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 (‘the Regulations’) which came into effect in early April now 
provide the ability for remote meetings to be held.  This report responds to 
the provisions in the Regulations and seeks to provide clarity around the 
necessary arrangements for remote meetings and attendance.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the ‘Remote Meetings Protocol and Procedure Rules’ as set 
out in Annexe 1 is recommended to Full Council for adoption.  

 
 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

The adoption of the Remote meetings Protocol and Procedure Rules will provide 
clarity to Councillors and the public in relation to the implementation of the 
Regulations at Waverley Borough Council.  

 
 
4. Background 
 
4.1 The current Covid-19 pandemic and related Government restrictions have 

impacted on local authorities’ decision making processes and the ability for 
meetings of the Full Council, its committees and Executive to be held. This is 
in large part due to the inability in previous legislation for members to vote at 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7.



 

meetings remotely. 

4.2 The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility 
of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 now enable meetings of Full Council, its committees, and 
the Executive to take place with some or all Members attending remotely. 

4.3 The Regulations, made under section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020, apply 
notwithstanding any other legislation or current or pre-existing standing 
orders or any other rules of the Authority governing meetings and remain 
valid until 7th May 2021. This means that, wherever there is a conflict, the 
Remote Meetings Procedure Rules take precedence in relation to any 
remote meeting. 

4.4 The effect of the Regulations on an Authority’s Constitution is to insert what 
are, in effect, mandatory standing orders for those authorities that wish to 
hold meetings remotely, either wholly or partially. It is considered that the 
Regulations, and therefore the standing orders, have an automatic amending 
effect on an authority’s existing rules and can be applied immediately in order 
to run meetings remotely. Nonetheless it is regarded as good practice, even 
with express mandatory standing orders, to have these adopted formally. 

4.5 Accordingly, set out in Annexe 1 to this report is a proposed Protocol and 
Procedure Rules which provide guidance for the conduct of any remote 
meeting of the Council, and its various committees and the Executive held 
under the provisions of the Regulations, and clarity on which of the Council’s 
Procedure Rules are directly impacted by the Regulations. This protocol and 
procedure rules should be read in conjunction with the Council’s Procedure 
Rules within the Constitution. 

 
5. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 
 
5.1 Ensuring that the Council is still able to take essential decisions during the Covid-

19 emergency that support Waverley’s residents, businesses and communities is 
fundamental to the purpose of the Council. 

 
5.2 Implementation of Regulations to enable remote attendance at formal council 

meetings by Members supports open, democratic and participative governance at 
a time when Members and 
[...]
Rules (Appendix 1), provide the means and 
guidance for the conduct of any remote (virtual) meeting of the Council, and its various 
Committees and the Executive, held under the provisions of The Local Authorities and 
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 (‘the Regulations’), or remote 
attendance by Members at a physical meeting of the Council.  
 
This Protocol and Procedure Rules should be read in conjunction with the Councils 
Procedure Rules within the Constitution. The Regulations, made under section 78 of the 
Coronavirus Act 2020, apply notwithstanding any other legislation or current or pre-existing 
standing orders or any other rules of the Authority governing meetings and remain valid 
until 7 May 2021. This means that, wherever there is a conflict, these Virtual Meetings 
Procedure Rules take precedence in relation to any remote meeting. 

 
Preparing for a virtual meeting 

 You do not need to have a Zoom account in order to join a Zoom meeting.  
 

 You do not need to join a Waverley Zoom meeting from your Waverley iPad – the 
security of the meeting is embedded within Waverley’s account settings, not the 
device you use to join the meeting.  
 

 Meeting appointments will be sent that include details of how to join the Zoom 
meeting – a link &/or Meeting ID and password. Depending on which device you are 
using to join the meeting, you may need to make a note of the Meeting ID and 
password – please refer to the appropriate guide from IT on how to join a meeting.  
 

 In order to maintain the security of the Zoom meeting room, do not share the 
Meeting ID or Password with anyone.  
 

 Give apologies or make declarations of interests prior to the meeting by contacting 
the Democratic Services Team in the usual way.  
 

 Councillors who wish to speak on a particular item at a committee of which they are 
not a members are required to registe
[...]
 member, shall explore such other 
means of taking the decision as may be permitted by the Council’s constitution. 
 

 If a connection to a Member is lost during a regulatory meeting, the Chairman will 
stop the meeting to enable the connection to be restored. If the connection cannot 
be restored within a reasonable time, the meeting will proceed. If the Member is 
subsequently able to re-join the meeting they will not be able to vote on the matter 
under discussion as they would not have heard all the facts.  
 

Chairmen 
 Chairmen will be supported at a meeting by the Democratic Services Officer clerking 

the meeting, and a separate ‘Host’ of the Zoom meeting. The Chairman can 
communicate privately with the DSO during the meeting using the Zoom chat function.  
 

 Chairmen will need to work with DSO and Host regarding management of the meeting 
on the software (eg ‘locking’ the room once the meeting starts, allowing external 
speakers, arranging break out rooms, etc ) 

 

 Chairmen need to be very directive and explain the procedures at the beginning of the 
meeting, along with leading introductions of all present.  
 

 Where the Chairman is required to interpret the Council’s existing Procedure Rules in 
light of the requirements of remote participation, he or she shall take advice from the 
Monitoring Officer prior to making a ruling. The Chairman’s decision in all cases shall 
be final. 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

21 MAY 2020 

 
Title:  

New Planning Committees 

Temporary arrangements for 2020/21 

 
 
Heads of Service: Robin Taylor, Head of Policy & Governance 
   Zac Ellwood, Head of Planning & Economic Development 
 
Key decision: Yes 
 
Access:  Public 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out proposals for the establishment, on a temporary basis, of two 

new planning committees (WESTERN and EASTERN) to replace the Council’s five 
existing planning committees (Joint Planning Committee, and Southern, Western, 
Eastern and Central Area Planning Committees, in order to streamline planning 
committee decision-making arrangements whilst resources are stretched due to the 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic.  

 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that Standards Committee recommends to Full Council: 
 

i. that the arrangements set out in Section 4 are adopted as a temporary measure to 
facilitate decision-making by Planning Committees whilst the work of the Council is 
impacted by the effects of the Coronavirus pandemic; 

 
ii. the Terms of Reference of the new temporary WESTERN and EASTERN planning 

committees as set out in Annexe 1 are incorporated into the Constitution and clearly 
identified as being temporary measures for a period to be agreed by Full Council; 

 
iii. that the need for the new temporary WESTERN and EASTERN planning 

committees are kept under review by the Planning Committee Chairman in 
consultation with the Head of Planning & Economic Development, and should 
continue until such time as Council agrees that they cease, or until 7 May 2021, 
whichever is sooner.  

 
iv. that where an application could be decided under delegated authority were it not for 

there being a connection with a Member of Officer, then these applications may be 
delegated to the Head of Planning & Economic Development in consultation with 
the relevant Planning Committee Chairman and Vice-Chairman, such special 
delegation expiring with the temporary planning committee arrangements.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 8.



 

 
 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 
3.1 The temporary arrangements for planning committee decision-making will enable 

the Council to meet its obligations to determine planning applications in accordance 
with Members’ desire for democratic involvement in this process, whilst also 
streamlining the process at a time when officers and Members are working 
remotely, and adopting new working pra
[...]
nd officers, and we will manage the agenda for each committee meeting 
to ensure as far as we can that they present a realistic workload for the committee 
at each meeting. This may mean that in the short term meetings are more frequent 
than has been usual.  

 
4.11 Public speaking at planning committees can be accommodated by the Zoom 

meeting arrangements, and registered speakers will be provided with the 
opportunity to join a meeting in order to make their representations in person. We 
expect to have a back-up option to enable speakers to join the meeting by phone 
(audio) only. We will ask speakers to submit a copy of their statement in advance 
so that if there are any issues at the last minute that prevent them speaking in 
person, their statement can still be read out to the committee.  

 
4.12 All meetings will be webcast to the Council’s YouTube channel, for the public to see 

and hear proceedings.  
 
4.13 The only significant change to the Scheme of Delegation in in relation to planning 

Page 37



 

applications where there is a connection to a Member or an Officer. Under the 
current Scheme of Delegation, any such applications have to be determined by a 
planning committee. In order to relieve the pressure on the planning committee 
agendas, it is proposed that where an application could be decided under 
delegated authority were it not for the connection with a Member of Officer, then 
these applications may be delegated to the Head of Planning & Economic 
Development in consultation with the relevant Planning Committee Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman.  

 
4.14 For clarity, the Terms of Reference of the proposed temporary planning committees 

are set out in Annexe 1, which if agreed by Full Council, will replace the extant 
arrangements set out in the Constitution.  

 
 
5. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 
 
5.1 Ensuring that the Council is still able to take essential decisions during the 

Coronavirus emergency that su
[...]
n council meetings 
by remote means is embedded with the Regulations. Waverley has webcast its 
principal committee meetings for a number of years, and the public are familiar with 
viewing meetings online, either live or after the event.  

 
There are no other direct equality, diversity or inclusion implications in this report. 
Equality impact assessments are carried out when necessary across the council to 
ensure service delivery meets the requirements of the Public Sector Equality Duty 
under the Equality Act 2010. 
 

6.5 Climate emergency declaration 
 
The ability for Members to attend council meetings remotely will reduce the number 
of car journeys that need to be made to the Council offices and make an immediate 
contribution to reducing the Council’s carbon footprint. Whilst the Regulations are 
time-limited (local authority meetings held up to 7 May 2021) it might be expected 
that this will bring closer the time when these arrangements are enabled 
permanently.   
 

 
7. Consultation and engagement 
 
7.1 The proposal set out in this report have been discussed with the Executive, Group 

Leaders and Independent Members and reflects the feedback they have provided. 
 
 
8. Other options considered 
 
8.1 No change the extant Planning Committee arrangements of four Area Planning 

Committees (Southern, Western, Eastern and Central) and Joint Planning 
Committee. This committee arrangement is very resource intensive for the 
committee Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen, and would be particularly challenging to 
operate at the current time when most officers are working from home, and 
meetings will be held with remote attendance by Members and officers.  

 
8.2 Other options explored with Members include temporarily making the Joint Planning 

Committee the sole planning committee as a temporary measure; and splitting the 
current Joint Planning Committee members on geographical lines to establish 
Western and Eastern committees. The former option was not acce

Minutes of the meeting


Standards Committee 1 

21.05.20 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  -  21 MAY 2020 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 9 JUNE 2020 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr John Robini (Chairman) 
Cllr Michael Goodridge (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Brian Adams 
Cllr Paul Follows 
Cllr John Gray 
 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Cllr Robert Knowles 
Cllr Penny Marriott 
Cllr Peter Marriott 
 

Co-opted Members 
Cllr Tom Hughes, Bramley Parish Council 
Cllr Stefan Reynolds, Elstead Parish Council  
 

 

 
Also Present 

Councillor John Ward 
 

 
STD 20/19  WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

 
The Chairman welcomed Members and Officers to the first virtual meeting of the 
Standards Committee, which was being held under the provisions of The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020.  
 
The Chairman welcomed Cllr Tom Hughes (Bramley Parish Council) and Cllr 
Stefan Reynolds (Elstead Parish Council) as co-opted Members of the Committee. 
They were attending for Item 6, the Code of Conduct, and would attend in future 
for all matters in relation to Ethical Standards. Waverley’s Monitoring Officer was 
also Monitoring Officer for the Town and Parish Councils in Waverley, and the 
Town and Parish Councils’ own councillors’ code of conduct mirrored Waverley’s. 
 
The Chairman confirmed the procedures to be used for the virtual meeting, and 
that if the webcast stream failed the meeting would adjourn to allow the connection 
to be re-set.  
 

STD 21/19  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2020 were confirmed. These 
would be signed at a later date.  
 

STD 22/19  DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.) 
 
There were no disclosures of interests in relation to items on the agenda. 



Standards Committee 2 

21.05.20 
 

 
 

 

 
STD 23/19  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.) 

 
 There were no questions. 
 

STD 24/19  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL (Agenda item 5.) 
 
There were no questions. 
 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

STD 25/19  WAVERLEY MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - PROPOSED REVISION (Agenda 
item 6.) 
 
The Committee received a report proposing minor revisions to the Waverley 
Member’s Code of Conduct to update the descriptions of the seven Nolan 
Principles to those now being used by the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
(CSPL). This would avoid there being any confusion about the expected standards 
in public life due to inconsistencies between versions.  
 
Cllr Hyman was pleased to see the revisions being brought forward, but noted that 
the Standards Committee was still waiting for a report on proposals to address the 
best practice guidance set out in the CSPL’s review of standards arrangements. 
He also asked what arrangements were in place to ensure that Members followed 
the Nolan Principles.  
 
The Committee noted that the Local Government Association’s work on the draft 
of the new Model Code of Conduct, responding to the CSPL recommendation, had 
been delayed due to their work supporting local authorities on the Covid-19 
pandemic response. The draft would be brought to the Standards Committee for 
consideration when it was released.  
 
The Committee, including the co-opted Members, felt the revisions were brief and 
concise and noted that these would be sent to Parishes following their adoption by 
the Council to consider.  
 
The Standards Committee, accordingly RESOLVED to recommend to 
Council that the revised Waverley Member’s Code of Conduct be adopted.  
 

STD 26/19  REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL AND PROCEDURE RULES (Agenda item 7.) 
 
Robin Taylor, Monitoring Officer, introduced the report setting out Procedure Rules 
that would apply to virtual meetings. The current Covid-19 pandemic and related 
Government restrictions had impacted on local authorities’ decision making 
processes and the ability for meetings of the full Council, its Committees and 
Executive to be held. The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020 (the Regulations) came into effect in early 
April 2020 and allowed local authorities to hold virtual meetings with remote 
attendance by Members.  



Standards Committee 3 

21.05.20 
 

 

 
The Regulations waived the requirement for local authorities to hold an Annual 
Meeting in 2020, and specified the requirements for a Member to be considered to 
be in ‘remote attendance’ at a meeting. Whilst the Regulations provided the legal 
framework for remote meetings, it was considered good practice to set out how 
these would be applied locally.  
 
Members agreed that the adoption of the Remote meetings Protocol and 
Procedural Rules would provide clarity to Councillors and members of the public. 
To avoid any confusion, the Committee asked that in VMPR1, the reference to the 
Chairman be changed to the ‘Mayor’. The Committee also asked that the 
document have version control added, and that it should be easily accessible on 
the Council’s website.  
 
The Committee asked how remote attendance by members of the public would 
work, and that public questions would still be possible. Officers confirmed that 
questions would still be accepted, although the arrangements were still being 
finalised. The requirements for remote attendance by the public were set out in 
VMPR 5. In drawing up the practical arrangements, Officers aimed to keep these 
as consistent and close to those that applied to physical meetings in the Council 
Chamber.  
 
Officers confirmed that there was no intention to resume holding meetings in the 
Council Chamber until appropriate measures could be put in place to ensure, as 
far as possible, the health and safety of Members, Officers and members of the 
public attending.  
 
The Standards Committee agreed that the Virtual Meeting Procedure Rules were 
a practical response to the Regulations to enable the Council’s committee 
meetings to resume with Members, Officers and the public participating remotely.  
 
Subject to the minor revision to VMPR1, the Standards Committee endorsed 
the Virtual Meeting Procedure Rules to Council for approval.  
 

STD 27/19  NEW PLANNING COMMITTEES TEMPORARY ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2020/21 
 (Agenda item 8.) 
 
The Committee received a report setting out the proposals for the establishment 
(on a temporary basis) of two new planning committees (Western and Eastern). 
These would temporarily replace the Council’s five existing planning committees in 
order to streamline planning committee decision-making arrangements whilst 
resources were stretched due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. It was 
proposed that the arrangements would continue until 7 May 2021, or until Council 
decided to revert to the current arrangements, whichever was sooner.  
 
Cllr John Ward had registered to speak and commended the proposed 
arrangements. These recognised the importance of planning to Members and the 
public, and the imperative from the government to keep planning running during 
these unprecedented times. The arrangements had been developed in 
consultation with all Group Leaders and independent members, and had been 
agreed in principle. Cllr Ward noted that the arrangements did not include a 
proposal to exclude ward members from voting on applications within their own 



Standards Committee 4 

21.05.20 
 

 
 

 

ward. This had been discussed previously and would remove the possibility of a 
ward member having predetermined an application and would allow them to 
openly advocate for their ward residents.  
 
The Committee discussed the role of ward members on the committees but felt 
that when discussed previously there had not been a consensus on whether to 
adopt this. Overall, it was felt that that should be addressed at another time, as the 
issues were not directly related to the current situation.  
 
The Committee noted that there was now a backlog of planning applications to be 
considered, particularly for Western Area, and noted that initially the new 
committees would meet on an alternate weekly basis until the backlog had been 
addressed. In order to keep meeting agendas manageable, the number of 
planning applications on each would be limited to 3 – 4, and committee members 
would be strongly encouraged to follow up with the appropriate planning officers 
on any technical matters in advance of the meeting.   
 
The Committee discussed when the arrangements should be reviewed, and 
agreed that Council should have the opportunity to decide in December 2020 
whether to revert to the normal arrangements from January 2021. In addition, the 
Committee agreed that it should have an opportunity to review the agreed 
arrangements at its September meeting to consider whether any refinement was 
needed.  
 
The Committee agreed that Recommendation 4 should include consultation with 
the Ward Member(s) as well as the relevant Planning Committee Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman.  
 
The Standards Committee accordingly RESOLVED to recommend to Council 
for approval the following: 
 

i. that the arrangements set out in Section 4 are adopted as a temporary 
measure to facilitate decision-making by Planning Committees whilst 
the work of the Council is impacted by the effects of the Coronavirus 
pandemic; 

ii. the Terms of Reference of the new temporary WESTERN and 
EASTERN planning committees as set out in Annexe 3 are 
incorporated into the Constitution and clearly identified as being 
temporary measures for a period to be agreed by Full Council; 

iii. that the need for the new temporary WESTERN and EASTERN 
planning committees is kept under review by the Planning Committee 
Chairman in consultation with the Head of Planning & Economic 
Development, and should be reviewed by Full Council in December 
2020; and,  

iv. that where an application could be decided under delegated authority 
were it not for there being a connection with a Member or Officer, then 
these applications may be delegated to the Head of Planning & 
Economic Development in consultation with the relevant Planning 
Committee Chairman and Vice-Chairman, and Ward Member, such 



Standards Committee 5 

21.05.20 
 

 

special delegation expiring with the temporary planning committee 
arrangements. 

 
The Standards Committee further RESOLVED that it would review the agreed 
arrangements for the temporary planning committees at its meeting in 
September 2020.  

 
 PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 

 
There were no matters of report.  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 7.30 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


